

LOCAL GOVERNMENT RESOLUTION

BE IT RESOLVED that community supervision is a fundamental part of the criminal justice system in Minnesota and funding sufficient to ensure effective services is vital to public safety in all communities across the state.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that community supervision includes services such as probation, supervised release, and intensive supervised release.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Minnesota's counties provide essential community supervision services both as mandated by Minnesota Statutes Chapter 244.19 and also as delegated by the Department of Corrections under Minnesota Statutes Chapter 401.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that when the Legislature decided that community supervision was best delivered through a state-county partnership, it stated a clear intent that the state would provide significant funding to the counties for the operation of local programs.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that over the past 20 years, Minnesota has become the state with the lowest level of corrections funding in the nation because the Legislature has not upheld its promise to provide adequate state resources to support community supervision.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Legislature's failure to adequately fund community supervision has increased local property taxes on residents and businesses.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a revised community supervision funding formula is necessary to ensure that all communities in Minnesota have enough state funding to provide a consistent standard for effective, evidence-based community supervision services, regardless of local capacity to pay.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Association of Minnesota Counties assembled the Community Supervision Work Group including county leaders and experts in community supervision from all three supervision delivery systems to study the needs of community supervision departments statewide and develop a single funding formula that is transparent, needs based, and equitable among county and state supervision providers.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Community Supervision Workgroup has taken up its charge to convene stakeholders across the three probation delivery systems to oversee a study to create a unified recommendation for an equitable and adequate funding formula and appropriation.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Directors of the Association of Minnesota Counties that represents the diverse interests of Minnesota's 87 counties, voted to support a new funding formula that provides counties with the resources needed to keep communities safe.

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the Ramsey County Board of Commissioners endorses the efforts of the Community Supervision Work Group and urges the Legislature to pass a new funding formula and significant appropriation during the 2023 legislative session.

Commissioner Trista MatasCastillo, Board Chair By:

___ Date: <u>02/0</u>1/2023